

TECNO

User Manual

MEGAMINI GAMING G1

Model:G01RA

Hereby, TECNO MOBILE LIMITED declares that the radio equipment type G01RA is in compliance with Directive 2014/53/EU.



Contents

English

Views	01
Set up your MEGAMINI GAMING G1	02
Specifications	04
CAUTION	06
Manufacturer information	06
RF exposure information	06
Frequency Range: (Only For CE)	07
Maximum Transmit Power: (Only For CE)	07
EU Declaration of conformity	08
FCC Warning	09
Warranty Card	10

Front

1. Power Button
2. Display (shows CPU temperature, usage, RAM usage, Total capacity, GPU temperature, usage)
- 3/4. USB 3.2 Gen 2
5. 3.5mm Headphone Plug
6. DC in
7. Full-Function Type-C
- 8/13. HDMI 2.0
9. Ethernet 2.5G
10. USB 3.0
11. USB 2.0
12. USB 4 Type-C
14. Oculink
15. SD



Set up your MEGAMINI GAMING G1

NOTE: This product does not have a built-in lithium battery, it needs to be used with the AC adapter for power supply.



1. Get started with Windows 11

Windows account

User account is required to use the Windows operating system. Either a Windows user account or a Microsoft account is accessible to log in.

Windows user account

If you use Windows for the first time, a Windows user account is required to be created. The first account created is of the “Administrator” type. With an Administrator account, you can create additional user accounts or change account types by the following steps:

- (1) Click the Start menu and select Settings → Accounts → Family & other people.
- (2) Follow the on-screen instructions.

Microsoft account

You can also sign in to the Windows operating system with a Microsoft account. To create a Microsoft account, go to the Microsoft sign-up page at <https://signup.live.com> and follow the on-screen instructions.

Windows user interface

 1. Start button	Access to Start menu.
 2. Search	Type to search contents in your computer or from the Web.
 3. Virtual Desktop	Handle multiple tasks.
 4. Widgets	Get the information you care about faster.
 5. Documents	Access to Document folder.
 6. Microsoft Edge	Browse the internet.
 7. Microsoft Store	Your favorite applications and entertainment items are all here.

How to Access Control Panel

1. Click the Start menu and select Windows System →Control Panel.
2. Use Windows Search.

How to Launch an APP

1. Open the start menu and select the APP your want to launch.
2. Use Windows Search.

Connect to Networks

Your computer helps you connect to the world through a wireless network.

1. Click the network icon in the Windows notification area. A list of available wireless networks is displayed.
2. Select a network to connect to. Provide required information if needed.

Specifications

NOTE: The weight of your MEGAMINI GAMING G1 varies depending on the configuration ordered and the manufacturing variability.

Computer model	
Computer model	G01RA
Dimensions and weight	
Height	257.5mm
Width	153.7mm
Depth	155.5mm
Weight (maximum)	3.5Kg
NOTE: The weight of your computer varies depending on the configuration ordered and the manufacturing variability.	
CPU	
CPU	Raptor Lake platform with Intel® Core™ Processor
Video Engine Processor	
Video Engine Processor	NVIDIA GEFORCE RTX™ 4060
Memory	
Memory	Dual-Channel DDR5, up to 64GB
Audio	
Audio	HDA CODEC, ALC245
Storage	
Storage	1 x SSD 2280 M.2 PCIe Gen 4, 512GB/1TB/2TB

I/O Port	
I/O Port	4 x USB 3.2 Gen 2
	1 x USB3.2
	1 x USB2.0
	1 x Type-C: USB4
	1 x Type-C: USB3.2+DP
	1 x SD card reader 4.0
	1 x Combo jack 3.5mm for headphone (front panel, support Apple HeadPhone)
	1 x RJ45 2.5Gbps (back panel)
	2 x HDMI 2.0 (back panel)
	1 x DC in (back panel)
	1 x PowerButton
	1 x OCULINK
LED	
LED	1 x POWER LED (Power On: Blue, S3: Flicker)
	1 x Ethernet LED (Active: Flashing Orange, Link: Orange)
	1 x Ethernet speed LED
	3 x Horse Race Lamp (Press "Alt+I" to turn on and off)
	2 x Ambient Lighting
Ethernet	
Ethernet	2.5Gbps Ethernet
Wireless LAN	
WIFI	Dual Band 2.4GHz/5GHz/6G Support 802.11ax(WIFI6/WIFI6E/WIFI7)
Adapter	
Adapter	Automatics Voltage adjustment between 100 and 240V AC, 50/60Hz,3 pin 330W(20.0V /16.5A), DC Plug
NOTE: CPU、RAM、SSD、WLAN Subject to actual purchase of shipping configuration.	

Operating time varies depending on operating conditions and can significantly reduce under certain power-intensive conditions.

CAUTION

1. Adapter shall be installed near the equipment and shall be easily accessible.
 2. EUT Temperature: 0°C ~ +35°C.
 3. Adapter Model: DS-330W-001
- Input: 100-240V-50/60Hz 3.5A Max
Output: PD: 20V-16.5A 330W

Manufacturer information

Company name: TECNO MOBILE LIMITED

Address: FLAT N 16/F BLOCK B UNIVERSAL INDUSTRIAL CENTRE 19-25 SHAN MEI STREET
FOTAN NT HONGKONG

RF exposure information

RF exposure information: The Maximum Permissible Exposure (MPE) level has been calculated based on a distance of 20cm between the device and the human body. To maintain compliance with RF exposure requirement, use product that maintain a 20cm distance between the device and human body.

This device may be restricted for use, depending on the local network.

Restrictions in the 5GHz band:

According to 10(10) of Directive 2014/53/EU, the packaging shows that this radio equipment will be subject to some restrictions when placed on the market in Belgium (BE), Bulgaria (BG), Czech Republic (CZ), Denmark (DK), Germany (DE), Estonia (EE), Ireland (IE), Greece (EL), Spain (ES), France (FR), Croatia (HR), Italy (IT), Cyprus (CY), Latvia (LV), Lithuania (LT), Luxembourg (LU), Hungary (HU), Malta (MT), Netherlands (NL), Austria (AT), Poland (PL), Portugal (PT), Romania (RO), Slovenia (SI), Slovakia (SK), Finland (FI), Sweden (SE), Norway (NO), the United Kingdom in respect of Northern Ireland (UK(NI)), Iceland (IS), Liechtenstein (LI), Switzerland (CH) and Türkiye (TR).

The WLAN function for this device is restricted to indoor use due to its operation in the 5.15 to 5.35 GHz frequency range

6GHz band wireless LAN is indoor use only. Transmitters in the 5.925-7.125 GHz band are prohibited from operating to control or communicate with unmanned aircraft systems.

Frequency Range: (Only For CE)

BT: 2400-2483.5MHz (TX/RX);

Wi-Fi(2.4G): 2400-2483.5 MHz (TX/RX);

Wi-Fi (5G):

Band 1: 5150-5250 MHz(TX/RX)

Band 2: 5250-5350 MHz(TX/RX)

Band 3: 5470-5725 MHz(TX/RX)

5.8G Wi-Fi : 5725-5875MHz(TX/RX)

Wi-Fi 6E: 5945-6425MHz(TX/RX)

Maximum Transmit Power: (Only For CE)

BT: 9.9dBm

2.4G Wi-Fi: 14 dBm

5G Wi-Fi:

Band 1: 16.5 dBm

Band 2: 16.5 dBm

Band 3: 16.5 dBm

5.8G Wi-Fi: 6.7 dBm

Wi-Fi 6E: 11.5dBm

EU Declaration of conformity

The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: <https://www.tecno-mobile.com/declaration/#/>



Disposal of your old appliance

Regulatory Notice: Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Disposal

The Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) Directive is designed to mitigate the environmental impact of electrical and electronic goods. Its objective is to promote re-use and recycling while minimizing the amount of WEEE ending up in landfills. The symbol displayed on this product or its packaging indicates that it must be disposed of separately from regular household waste at the end of its life cycle. Please be aware that it is your responsibility to ensure the proper disposal of electronic equipment at designated recycling centers to preserve natural resources.

Every country typically has designated collection centers for the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment. For information regarding the nearest recycling drop-off location, kindly reach out to your local electrical and electronic equipment waste management authority, your municipal office, or your household waste disposal service.

RoHS

This device including electrical accessories is compatible with applicable local directives restricting the use of certain hazardous substances in electrical and electronic equipment, such as the EU REACH, RoHS and WEEE directives. Please refer to our website www.tecno-mobile.com for the relevant declarations of conformity.

FCC Warning

changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation.

If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.
- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

FCC RF Exposure Information and Statement:

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance of 20 cm between the radiator and your body. This transmitter must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Warranty Card

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

TECNO MEGAMINI GAMING G1 product is warranted against defects in materials or workmanship for a period (depending on the product, as described on warranty card). The limited warranty begins on the original date of purchase. Warranty repair must be carried out by designated agent after sale, TECNO's authorized service center. To receive warranty service, the original proof of purchase must be presented to TECNO or TECNO's authorized service center. For carrying-in service, transportation to and from the service center is the responsibility of the purchaser. The appointed agent will carry out after-sales maintenance for this product, at TECNO's option and at no charge for the parts and services, if this product is defective during the limited warranty period.

During the warranty period from the date of original retail purchased by the customer or the product activated (If the last day of the warranty validity period is a legal holiday, the next day of the holiday shall prevail), TECNO will provide customers with free maintenance under the circumstance of non-human damage to the host of the product.

EXCLUSIONS

(This warranty does not cover the following)

- 1.Products with original serial numbers removed, altered or not able to be readily determined.
- 2.Damage caused by transportation and handling, including scratches, dents , chips, and/or any damages to the exterior of your product.
- 3.Damage or failure caused by incorrect electrical current or voltage, fluctuations or surges.
- 4.Applications and use which this product was not intended to.
- 5.Damage or failure caused by products or equipment not supplied by TECNO.
- 6.Accident , misuse, abuse, neglect, misapplication, fire, water, lightning or other acts of nature.
- 7.Damage or failure caused by improper or faulty installation, product alteration or modification.
- 8.Damage or failure caused by: Non-TECNO or unauthorized parts, supplies, accessories or equipment; services performed by unauthorized service companies.
- 9.Damage or failure causes by liquid of scale caused by liquid or water damage.
- 10.although the decorative water cooler of this product uses electronic silicon gel with high temperature resistance of 200℃, there will be a little evaporation after 3 to 5 years of user use

11.The secondary screen in the chassis displays the load and temperature values, which are displayed on the system desktop in real time. However, after starting up, restarting, S3 sleep, or S4 sleep wake up, a delay of 1 to 2 seconds may occur. After the OS desktop stabilizes, the display will resume.

NOTIFICATIONS

The warranty card is confined to the first purchaser of the product only and is not transferable.The warranty covers only TECNO products purchased from authorized TECNO dealers.

The right of final interpretation belongs to TECNO.

PRODUCT CATEGORY: MEGAMINI GAMING G1

You can refer to the actual demonstration of warranty service provided by TECNO if the product category isn't mentioned in this sheet.

Driver download:

<https://www.tecno-mobile.com/download/>

Warm tips

During the warranty period, if warranty is required, please show the purchase invoice and warranty card.Please refer to your local dealer for after-sales policies.

Thank you for using TECNO products.

Manuel de l'utilisateur

MEGAMINI GAMING G1

Modèle : G01RA

Par la présente, TECNO MOBILE LIMITED déclare que l'équipement radio de type G01RA est conforme à la directive 2014/53/UE.



Table des matières

Français

Aperçu	14
Configurez votre MEGAMINI GAMING G1	15
Spécifications	17
ATTENTION	19
Informations sur le fabricant	19
Informations sur l'exposition aux radiofréquences	19
Gamme de fréquences : (uniquement pour CE)	20
Puissance d'émission maximale : (uniquement pour CE)	20
Déclaration de conformité de l'UE	21
Avertissement de la FCC	22
Carte de garantie	23

Aperçu

Avant

1. Bouton d'alimentation
2. Affichage (indique la température du CPU, l'utilisation, l'utilisation de la RAM, la capacité totale, la température du GPU, l'utilisation)

3/4. USB 3.2 Gen 2

5. Prise casque 3,5 mm

6. Entrée CC

7. Type-C à fonction complète

8/13. HDMI 2.0

9. Ethernet 2,5 G

10. USB 3.0

11. USB 2.0

12. USB 4 Type-C

14. Oculink

15. SD



Configurez votre MEGAMINI GAMING G1

REMARQUE : Ce produit n'a pas de batterie lithium intégrée, il doit être utilisé avec l'adaptateur secteur pour l'alimentation.



1. Démarrez avec Windows 11

Compte Windows

Un compte d'utilisateur est nécessaire pour utiliser le système d'exploitation Windows. Un compte d'utilisateur Windows ou un compte Microsoft est accessible pour se connecter.

Compte d'utilisateur Windows

Si vous utilisez Windows pour la première fois, vous devez créer un compte d'utilisateur Windows.

Le premier compte créé est de type « Administrateur ». Avec un compte d'Administrateur, vous pouvez créer des comptes d'utilisateurs supplémentaires ou modifier les types de comptes en procédant comme suit :

- (1) Cliquez sur le menu Démarrer et sélectionnez Paramètres → Comptes → Famille et autres utilisateurs.
- (2) Suivez les instructions qui s'affichent à l'écran.

Compte Microsoft

Vous pouvez également vous connecter au système d'exploitation Windows avec un compte Microsoft.

Pour créer un compte Microsoft, rendez-vous sur la page d'inscription de Microsoft à l'adresse <https://signup.live.com> et suivez les instructions à l'écran.

 1. Bouton de démarrage	Accéder au menu Démarrer.
 2. Recherche	Taper pour rechercher du contenu dans votre ordinateur portable ou sur le Web.
 3. Bureau virtuel	Gérer des multiples tâches.
 4. Widgets	Obtenir plus rapidement les informations qui vous intéressent.
 5. Documents	Accéder au dossier Documents.
 6. Microsoft Edge	Naviguer sur Internet.
 7. Microsoft Store	Vos applications et divertissements préférés y sont tous listés.

Comment accéder au panneau de configuration

1. Cliquez sur le menu Démarrer et sélectionnez Système Windows → Panneau de configuration.
2. Utilisez la recherche Windows.

Comment lancer une application

1. Ouvrez le menu Démarrer et sélectionnez l'application que vous souhaitez lancer.
2. Utilisez la recherche Windows.

Se connecter aux réseaux

Votre ordinateur portable vous aide à vous connecter au monde par le biais d'un réseau sans fil.

1. Cliquez sur l'icône de réseau dans la zone de notification de Windows. Une liste des réseaux sans fil disponibles s'affiche.
2. Sélectionnez un réseau auquel vous souhaitez vous connecter. Fournissez les informations requises si nécessaire.

Spécifications

REMARQUE : Le poids de votre MEGAMINI GAMING G1 varie en fonction de la configuration commandée et de la variabilité de fabrication.

Modèle d'ordinateur portable	
Modèle d'ordinateur portable	G01RA
Dimensions et poids	
Hauteur	257,5 mm
Largeur	153,7 mm
Profondeur	155,5 mm
Poids (maximum)	3,5 Kg
REMARQUE : Le poids de votre ordinateur portable varie en fonction de la configuration commandée et de la variabilité de fabrication.	
CPU	
CPU	Plateforme Raptor Lake avec processeur Intel® Core™
Processeur de moteur vidéo	
Processeur de moteur vidéo	NVIDIA GEFORCE RTX™ 4060
Mémoire	
Mémoire	Double canal DDR5, jusqu'à 64 Go
Audio	
Audio	HDA CODEC, ALC245
Stockage	
Stockage	1 x SSD 2280 M.2 PCIe Gen 4, 512 Go/1 To/2 To

Port E/S	
Port E/S	4 x USB 3.2 Gen 2
	1 x USB 3.2
	1 x USB 2.0
	1 x Type-C : USB 4
	1 x Type-C : USB 3.2+DP
	1 x lecteur de carte SD 4.0
	1 x prise combinée 3,5 mm pour casque (panneau avant, compatible avec les écouteurs Apple)
	1 x RJ45 2,5 Gbps (panneau arrière)
	2 x HDMI 2.0 (panneau arrière)
	1 x Entrée CC (panneau arrière)
	1 x bouton d'alimentation
1 x OCULINK	
LED	
LED	1 x LED d'alimentation (sous tension : bleue, S3 : clignotant)
	1 x LED Ethernet (actif : orange clignotant, lien : orange)
	1 x LED de vitesse Ethernet
	3 x Éclairage de défilement (Appuyez sur « Alt+1 » pour allumer et éteindre)
	2 x Éclairage d'ambiance
Ethernet	
Ethernet	Ethernet 2,5 Gbps
Réseau local sans fil	
Wi-Fi	Double bande 2,4 GHz/5 GHz/6 GHz Prise en charge 802.11ax (Wi-Fi 6/Wi-Fi 6E/Wi-Fi 7)
Adaptateur	
Adaptateur	Ajustement automatique de la tension entre 100 et 240 V CA, 50/60 Hz, 3 broches 330 W (20,0 V / 16,5 A), prise CC
REMARQUE : Les CPU, RAM, SSD, WLAN sont soumis à la configuration d'expédition réelle.	

L'autonomie varie en fonction des conditions de fonctionnement et peut diminuer considérablement dans certaines conditions de forte consommation d'énergie.

ATTENTION

1. L'adaptateur doit être installé à proximité de l'équipement et doit être facilement accessible.
 2. Température EUT : 0°C~+35°C.
 3. Modèle d'adaptateur 1 : DS-330W-001
- Entrée : 100-240 V~50/60 Hz 3,5 A Max
Sortie : PD : 20 V-16,5 A 330 W

Informations sur le fabricant

Nom de l'entreprise : TECNO MOBILE LIMITED

Adresse : APPARTEMENT N 16/F BLOC B CENTRE INDUSTRIEL UNIVERSEL 19-25 RUE SHAN
MEI FOTAN NT HONGKONG

Informations sur l'exposition aux radiofréquences

Informations sur l'exposition aux radiofréquences : Le niveau d'exposition maximale permise (MPE) a été calculé sur la base d'une distance de 20 cm entre l'appareil et le corps humain. Pour maintenir la conformité aux exigences d'exposition aux RF, gardez l'appareil à 20 cm de votre corps lorsque vous utilisez le produit.

L'utilisation de cet appareil peut être restreinte en fonction du réseau local.

Restrictions dans la bande 5 GHz :

Conformément à 10(10) de la directive 2014/53/UE, l'emballage indique que cet équipement radio sera soumis à certaines restrictions lors de sa mise sur le marché en Belgique (BE), en Bulgarie (BG), en République tchèque (CZ), au Danemark (DK), en Allemagne (DE), en Estonie (EE), en Irlande (IE), en Grèce (EL), en Espagne (ES), en France (FR), en Croatie (HR), en Italie (IT), à Chypre (CY), en Lettonie (LV), en Lituanie (LT), au Luxembourg (LU), en Hongrie (HU), à Malte (MT), aux Pays-Bas (NL), en Autriche (AT), en Pologne (PL), au Portugal (PT), en Roumanie (RO), en Slovénie (SI), en Slovaquie (SK), en Finlande (FI), en Suède (SE), en Norvège (NO), au Royaume-Uni pour l'Irlande du Nord (UK(NI)), en Islande (IS), au Liechtenstein (LI), en Suisse (CH) et en Turquie (TR).

La fonction WLAN de cet appareil est limitée à une utilisation en intérieur en raison de son fonctionnement dans la gamme de fréquences 5,15 à 5,35 GHz

Le réseau local sans fil de la bande 6 GHz est réservé à un usage intérieur.

Gamme de fréquences : (uniquement pour CE)

BT : 2 400-2 483,5 MHz (TX/RX);

Wi-Fi (2,4G) : 2 400-2 483,5 MHz (TX/RX);

Wi-Fi (5 G) :

Bande 1 : 5 150-5 250 MHz (TX/RX)

Bande 2 : 5 250-5 350 MHz (TX/RX)

Bande 3 : 5 470-5 725 MHz (TX/RX)

Wi-Fi 5,8 G : 5 725-5 875 MHz (TX/RX)

Wi-Fi 6E : 5 945-6 425 MHz (TX/RX)

Puissance d'émission maximale : (uniquement pour CE)

BT : 9,9 dBm

Wi-Fi 2,4 G : 14 dBm

Wi-Fi 5G :

Bande 1 : 16,5 dBm

Bande 2 : 16,5 dBm

Bande 3 : 16,5 dBm

Wi-Fi 5,8 G : 6,7 dBm

Wi-Fi 6E : 11,5 dBm

Déclaration de conformité de l'UE

Le texte intégral de la déclaration de conformité de l'UE est disponible sur : <https://www.tecno-mobile.com/declaration/#!/>



Mise au rebut de votre ancien appareil

Avis réglementaire : Élimination des déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE)

La directive relative aux déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE) vise à atténuer l'impact environnemental des produits électriques et électroniques. Son objectif est de promouvoir la réutilisation et le recyclage tout en minimisant la quantité de DEEE en fin de vie qui finissent dans les décharges. Le symbole figurant sur ce produit ou son emballage indique qu'il doit être éliminé séparément des déchets ménagers ordinaires à la fin de son cycle de vie. Nous vous rappelons qu'il est de votre responsabilité de veiller à l'élimination correcte des équipements électroniques dans les centres de recyclage désignés afin de préserver les ressources naturelles.

Chaque pays dispose généralement de centres de collecte désignés pour le recyclage des équipements électriques et électroniques. Pour obtenir des informations sur le point de dépôt de recyclage le plus proche, veuillez contacter votre autorité locale de gestion des déchets d'équipements électriques et électroniques, votre bureau municipal ou votre service d'élimination des déchets ménagers.

RoHS

Cet appareil, y compris les accessoires électriques, est compatible avec les directives locales applicables limitant l'utilisation de certaines substances dangereuses dans les équipements électriques et électroniques, telles que les directives européennes REACH, RoHS et DEEE. Les déclarations de conformité correspondantes sont disponibles sur notre site Web www.tecno-mobile.com.

Avertissement de la FCC

Les changements ou modifications non expressément approuvées par la partie responsable de la conformité pourraient annuler le droit de l'utilisateur à utiliser l'équipement.

Cet appareil est conforme à la partie 15 des règles FCC. L'exploitation est soumise aux deux conditions suivantes : (1) cet appareil ne doit pas provoquer d'interférences nuisibles, et (2) cet appareil doit accepter toute interférence reçue, y compris les interférences susceptibles de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

REMARQUE : Cet équipement a été testé et déclaré conforme aux limites d'un appareil numérique de classe B, conformément à la partie 15 des règles FCC. Ces limites sont conçues pour fournir une protection raisonnable contre les interférences nuisibles dans une installation résidentielle. Cet équipement génère des utilisations et peut émettre de l'énergie radiofréquence et, s'il n'est pas installé et utilisé conformément aux instructions, peut provoquer des interférences nuisibles aux communications radio. Cependant, rien ne garantit que des interférences ne se produiront pas dans une installation particulière.

Si cet équipement provoque des interférences nuisibles à la réception de radio ou de télévision, ce qui peut être déterminé en éteignant et en allumant l'équipement, l'utilisateur est encouragé à essayer de corriger les interférences en prenant une ou plusieurs des mesures suivantes :

- Réorientez ou déplacez l'antenne de réception.
- Augmenter la séparation entre l'équipement et le récepteur.
- Connectez l'équipement à une prise sur un circuit différent de celui auquel le récepteur est connecté.
- Consultez le revendeur ou un technicien radio/TV expérimenté pour obtenir de l'aide.

Informations et déclaration de la FCC sur l'exposition aux radiofréquences :

Cet équipement est conforme aux limites d'exposition aux rayonnements de la FCC définies pour un environnement non contrôlé. Cet équipement doit être installé et utilisé avec une distance minimale de 20 cm entre le radiateur et votre corps. Cet émetteur ne doit pas être co-localisé ou fonctionner en conjonction avec une autre antenne ou un autre émetteur.

Carte de garantie

TERMES ET CONDITIONS

Le produit TECNO MEGAMINI GAMING G1 est garanti contre les défauts de matériaux ou de fabrication pendant une période (selon le produit, comme décrit sur la carte de garantie). La garantie limitée prend effet à la date d'achat originale. La réparation sous garantie doit être effectuée, après la vente, par un agent désigné par le centre de service autorisé de TECNO. Pour bénéficier du service de garantie, la preuve d'achat originale doit être présentée à TECNO ou au centre de service agréé de TECNO. Pour exécuter le service, le transport vers et depuis le centre de service est à la charge de l'acheteur. L'agent désigné assurera la maintenance après-vente de ce produit, à la discrétion de TECNO et sans frais pour les pièces et les services, si ce produit est défectueux pendant la période de garantie limitée.

Pendant la période de garantie, à compter de la date d'achat au détail par le client ou de l'activation du produit (si le dernier jour de la période de validité de la garantie est un jour férié, le jour suivant du jour férié prévaudra), TECNO fournira aux clients une maintenance gratuite en cas de dommages non humains à l'hôte du produit.

EXCLUSIONS

(Cette garantie ne couvre pas les éléments suivants)

1. Les produits dont les numéros de série originaux ont été enlevés, modifiés ou ne peuvent pas être facilement déterminés.
2. Les dommages causés par le transport et la manutention, y compris les rayures, les bosses, les ébréchures et/ou tout dommage à l'extérieur de votre produit.
3. Les dommages ou défaillances causés par un courant ou une tension électrique incorrects, des fluctuations ou des surtensions.
4. Les applications et utilisations pour lesquelles ce produit n'a pas été conçu.
5. Les dommages ou défaillances causés par des produits ou équipements non fournis par TECNO.
6. Les accidents, la mauvaise utilisation, les abus, la négligence, la mauvaise application, l'incendie, l'eau, la foudre ou autres actes de la nature.
7. Les dommages ou défaillances causés par une installation incorrecte ou défectueuse, une altération ou une modification du produit.
8. Les dommages ou défaillances causés par : Des pièces, fournitures, accessoires ou équipements qui ne sont pas produits ni autorisés par TECNO ; des services effectués par des sociétés de service non agréées par TECNO.
9. Les dommages ou défaillances causés par des liquides ou de l'eau.
10. Bien qu'un gel de silicone électronique résistant à des températures élevées de 200 °C est utilisé pour le refroidisseur d'eau décoratif de ce produit, il y aura une légère évaporation après 3 à 5 ans d'utilisation

11. L'écran secondaire du châssis affiche les valeurs de charge et de température, qui sont affichées en temps réel sur le bureau du système. Cependant, après le démarrage, le redémarrage, la sortie de veille S3 ou la sortie de veille prolongée S4, un délai de 1 à 2 secondes peut se produire. Après la stabilisation du bureau du système d'exploitation, l'affichage reprendra.

NOTIFICATIONS

La carte de garantie est réservée uniquement au premier acheteur du produit et n'est pas transférable. La garantie couvre uniquement les produits TECNO achetés auprès des revendeurs agréés TECNO.

Le droit d'interprétation final appartient à TECNO.

CATÉGORIE DE PRODUIT : MEGAMINI GAMING G1

Vous pouvez vous référer à la démonstration actuelle du service de garantie fourni par TECNO si la catégorie de produit n'est pas mentionnée dans cette fiche.

Téléchargement du pilote :

<https://www.tecno-mobile.com/download/>

Conseils de prudence

Pendant la période de garantie, si une garantie est nécessaire, veuillez présenter la facture d'achat et la carte de garantie. Veuillez contacter votre revendeur local pour obtenir les politiques après-vente.

Merci d'utiliser les produits TECNO.

CERTIFICAT DE GARANTIE

Marque	TECNO
Modèle	G01RA
Nom :	
Adresse :	
Numéro de téléphone :	
Date d'achat : (jj/mm/aa)	
Nom du magasin :	
S/N :	

Manual del Usuario MEGAMINI GAMING G1 Modelo: G01RA

Por la presente, TECNO MOBILE LIMITED declara que el equipo de radio tipo G01RA cumple con la Directiva 2014/53/UE.



Contenido

Español

Vistas	28
Configurar su MEGAMINI GAMING G1	29
Especificaciones	31
PRECAUCIÓN	33
Información del fabricante	33
Información sobre la exposición a RF	33
Gama de Frecuencias: (Solo para CE)	34
Potencia Máxima de Transmisión: (Solo para CE)	34
Declaración de conformidad de la UE	35
Advertencia FCC	36
Tarjeta de Garantía	37

Vistas

Frontal

1. Botón de Encendido
2. Pantalla (muestra la temperatura y el uso de la CPU, el uso de la RAM, la capacidad total, la temperatura y el uso de la GPU)
- 3/4. USB 3.2 Gen 2
5. Enchufe para Auriculares de 3,5 mm
6. Entrada CC
7. Tipo-C con Todas las Funciones
- 8/13. HDMI 2.0
9. Ethernet 2.5G
10. USB 3.0
11. USB 2.0
12. USB 4 Tipo-C
14. Oculink
15. SD



Configurar su MEGAMINI GAMING G1

NOTA: Este producto no tiene una batería de litio incorporada, necesita ser utilizado con el adaptador de CA para la fuente de alimentación.



1. Comenzar con Windows 11

Cuenta de Windows

La cuenta de usuario es necesaria para utilizar el sistema operativo Windows. Se puede acceder a una cuenta de usuario de Windows o a una cuenta de Microsoft para iniciar sesión.

Cuenta de usuario de Windows

Si utiliza Windows por primera vez, es necesario crear una cuenta de usuario de Windows.

La primera cuenta que se crea es del tipo "Administrador". Con una cuenta de Administrador, puede crear cuentas de usuario adicionales o cambiar los tipos de cuenta mediante los siguientes pasos:

- (1) Haga clic en el menú de Inicio y seleccione Ajustes→Cuentas→Familia y otras personas.
- (2) Siga las instrucciones que aparecen en pantalla.

Cuenta de Microsoft

También puede iniciar sesión en el sistema operativo Windows con una cuenta de Microsoft.

Para crear una cuenta de Microsoft, vaya a la página de registro de Microsoft en <https://signup.live.com> y siga las instrucciones que aparecen en pantalla.

Interfaz de usuario de Windows

 1. Botón de Inicio	Acceso al menú de Inicio.
 2. Buscar	Escribir para buscar contenidos en su ordenador o en la Web.
 3. Escritorio Virtual	Manejar múltiples tareas.
 4. Widgets	Obtener más rápidamente la información que le interesa.
 5. Documentos	Acceder a la carpeta de Documentos.
 6. Microsoft Edge	Navegar por Internet.
 7. Tienda Microsoft	Sus aplicaciones y elementos de entretenimiento favoritos están todos aquí.

Cómo Acceder al Panel de Control

1. Haga clic en el menú de Inicio y seleccione Sistema Windows→Panel de Control.
2. Utilice la Búsqueda de Windows.

Cómo Iniciar una Aplicación

1. Abra el menú de inicio y seleccione la aplicación que desea iniciar.
2. Utilice la Búsqueda de Windows.

Conectarse a Redes

Su ordenador le ayuda a conectarse al mundo a través de una red inalámbrica.

1. Haga clic en el icono de red del área de notificación de Windows. Aparecerá una lista de redes inalámbricas disponibles.
2. Seleccione una red a la que conectarse. Proporcione la información requerida si es necesario.

Especificaciones

NOTA: El peso de su MEGAMINI GAMING G1 varía en función de la configuración solicitada y de la variabilidad de fabricación.

Modelo de ordenador	
Modelo de ordenador	G01RA
Dimensiones y peso	
Altura	257,5 mm
Anchura	153,7 mm
Profundidad	155,5 mm
Peso (máximo)	3,5 Kg
NOTA: El peso de su ordenador varía en función de la configuración solicitada y de la variabilidad de fabricación.	
CPU	
CPU	Plataforma Raptor Lake con procesador Intel® Core™
Procesador del Motor de Vídeo	
Procesador del Motor de Vídeo	NVIDIA GEFORCE RTX™ 4060
Memoria	
Memoria	DDR5 de Doble Canal, hasta 64 GB
Audio	
Audio	CÓDEC HDA, ALC245
Almacenamiento	
Almacenamiento	1 x SSD 2280 M.2 PCIe Gen 4, 512GB/1TB/2TB

Puertos de E/S	
Puertos de E/S	4 x USB 3.2 Gen 2
	1 x USB3.2
	1 x USB2.0
	1 x Tipo-C: USB4
	1 x Tipo-C: USB3.2+DP
	1 x Lector de tarjetas SD 4.0
	1 x Toma combinada de 3,5 mm para auriculares (panel frontal, compatible con Apple HeadPhone)
	1 x RJ45 2,5 Gbps (panel trasero)
	2 x HDMI 2.0 (panel trasero)
	1 x Entrada CC (panel trasero)
1 x Botón de Encendido	
1 x OCULINK	
LED	
LED	1 x LED DE ENCENDIDO (Encendido: Azul, S3: Parpadeo)
	1 x LED Ethernet (Activo: Naranja Parpadeante, Enlace: Naranja)
	1 x LED de velocidad Ethernet
	3 x Lámpara de Carreras de Caballos (Pulsar "Alt+1" para encender y apagar)
	2 x Iluminación Ambiental
Ethernet	
Ethernet	Ethernet de 2,5 Gbps
LAN Inalámbrica	
Wi-Fi	Doble Banda 2,4 GHz/5 GHz/6 GHz Soporte 802.11ax (WIFI6/WIFI6E/WIFI7)
Adaptador	
Adaptador	Ajuste automático de voltaje entre 100 y 240 V CA, 50/60 Hz, 3 pin 330 W(20,0 V/16,5 A), Enchufe CC
NOTA: CPU, RAM, SSD, WLAN Sujeto a la compra real de la configuración de envío.	

El tiempo de funcionamiento varía en función de las condiciones de uso y puede reducirse significativamente en determinadas condiciones de uso intensivo de energía.

PRECAUCIÓN

1. El adaptador se instalará cerca del dispositivo y será fácilmente accesible.

2. Temperatura EUT: $0^{\circ}\text{C} \sim +35^{\circ}\text{C}$.

3. Adaptador 1 Modelo: DS-330W-001

Entrada: 100-240 V~50/60 Hz 3,5 A Max

Salida: PD:20 V~16,5 A 330 W

Información del fabricante

Nombre de la empresa: TECNO MOBILE LIMITED

Dirección: FLAT N 16/F BLOCK B UNIVERSAL INDUSTRIAL CENTRE 19-25 SHAN MEI STREET FOTAN NT HONGKONG

Información sobre la exposición a RF

Información sobre la exposición a RF: El nivel de Exposición Máxima Permissible (MPE) se ha calculado sobre la base de una distancia de 20 cm entre el dispositivo y el cuerpo humano. Para cumplir los requisitos de exposición a RF, utilice productos que mantengan una distancia de 20 cm entre el dispositivo y el cuerpo humano.

El uso de este dispositivo puede estar restringido en función de la red local.

Restricciones en la banda de 5 GHz:

Según 10(10) de la Directiva 2014/53/UE, el embalaje muestra que este dispositivo de radio estará sujeto a algunas restricciones cuando se comercialice en Bélgica (BE), Bulgaria (BG), República Checa (CZ), Dinamarca (DK), Alemania (DE), Estonia (EE), Irlanda (IE), Grecia (EL), España (ES), Francia (FR), Croacia (HR), Italia (IT), Chipre (CY), Letonia (LV), Lituania (LT), Luxemburgo (LU), Hungría (HU), Malta (MT), Países Bajos (NL), Austria (AT), Polonia (PL), Portugal (PT), Rumania (RO), Eslovenia (SI), Eslovaquia (SK), Finlandia (FI), Suecia (SE), Noruega (NO), Reino Unido respecto a Irlanda del Norte (UK(NI)) Islandia (IS), Liechtenstein (LI), Suiza (CH) y Turquía (TR).

La función WLAN de este dispositivo está restringida al uso en interiores debido a su funcionamiento en la gama de frecuencias de 5,15 a 5,35 GHz

La LAN inalámbrica en la banda de 6 GHz solo se puede utilizar en interiores.

Gama de Frecuencias: (Solo para CE)

BT: 2400-2483,5 MHz (TX/RX);

Wi-Fi (2.4G): 2400-2483,5 MHz (TX/RX);

Wi-Fi (5G):

Banda 1: 5150-5250 MHz (TX/RX)

Banda 2: 5250-5350 MHz (TX/RX)

Banda 3: 5470-5725 MHz (TX/RX)

5.8G Wi-Fi : 5725-5875 MHz (TX/RX)

Wi-Fi 6E: 5945-6425 MHz (TX/RX)

Potencia Máxima de Transmisión: (Solo para CE)

BT: 9,9 dBm

2.4G Wi-Fi: 14 dBm

5G Wi-Fi:

Banda 1: 16,5 dBm

Banda 2: 16,5 dBm

Banda 3: 16,5 dBm

5.8G Wi-Fi: 6,7 dBm

Wi-Fi 6E: 11,5 dBm

Declaración de conformidad de la UE

El texto completo de la declaración de conformidad de la UE está disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet: <https://www.tecno-mobile.com/declaration/#/>



Eliminación de su antiguo aparato

Aviso Reglamentario: Eliminación de Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrónicos (RAEE)

La Directiva sobre Residuos de Aparatos Eléctricos y Electrónicos (RAEE) está diseñada para mitigar el impacto medioambiental de los aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos. Su objetivo es promover la reutilización y el reciclado, minimizando al mismo tiempo la cantidad de RAEE que acaban en los vertederos. El símbolo que aparece en este producto o en su embalaje indica que debe desecharse por separado de los residuos domésticos normales al final de su ciclo de vida. Tenga en cuenta que es su responsabilidad garantizar la correcta eliminación de los equipos electrónicos en los centros de reciclaje designados para preservar los recursos naturales.

Cada país suele tener centros de recogida designados para el reciclaje de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos. Para obtener información sobre el punto de recogida más cercano, póngase en contacto con la autoridad local de gestión de residuos de aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, la oficina municipal o el servicio de recogida de residuos domésticos.

RoHS

Este dispositivo, incluidos los accesorios eléctricos, es compatible con las directivas locales aplicables que restringen el uso de determinadas sustancias peligrosas en aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos, como las directivas REACH, RoHS y RAEE de la UE. Consulte las declaraciones de conformidad correspondientes en nuestro sitio web www.tecno-mobile.com.

Advertencia FCC

los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados expresamente por la parte responsable del cumplimiento podrían anular la autoridad del usuario para utilizar el equipo.

Este dispositivo cumple la Parte 15 de las Normas FCC. Su funcionamiento está sujeto a las dos condiciones siguientes: (1) este dispositivo no puede causar interferencias perjudiciales, y (2) este dispositivo debe aceptar cualquier interferencia recibida, incluidas las interferencias que puedan causar un funcionamiento no deseado.

NOTA: Este dispositivo ha sido probado y cumple los límites establecidos para los dispositivos digitales de Clase B, de conformidad con la Parte 15 de las Normas de la FCC. Estos límites están diseñados para proporcionar una protección razonable contra interferencias perjudiciales en una instalación residencial. Este dispositivo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar energía de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar interferencias perjudiciales en las comunicaciones por radio. No obstante, no se garantiza que no se produzcan interferencias en una instalación concreta.

Si este dispositivo causa interferencias perjudiciales en la recepción de radio o televisión, lo que puede determinarse apagando y encendiendo el equipo, se recomienda al usuario que intente corregir la interferencia mediante una o más de las siguientes medidas:

- Reorientar o reubicar la antena receptora.
- Aumentar la distancia entre el dispositivo y el receptor.
- Conectar el dispositivo a una toma de corriente de un circuito distinto al que está conectado el receptor.
- Consultar al distribuidor o a un técnico experto en radio/TV para obtener ayuda.

Información y Declaración de Exposición a RF de la FCC:

Este dispositivo cumple con los límites de exposición a la radiación de la FCC establecidos para un entorno no controlado. Este dispositivo debe instalarse y utilizarse con una distancia mínima de 20 cm entre el radiador y su cuerpo. Este transmisor no debe colocarse ni utilizarse junto con ninguna otra antena o transmisor.

Tarjeta de Garantía

TÉRMINOS Y CONDICIONES

El producto MEGAMINI GAMING G1 de TECNO está garantizado contra defectos de materiales o mano de obra por un periodo (dependiendo del producto, según se describe en la tarjeta de garantía). La garantía limitada comienza en la fecha original de compra. La reparación bajo garantía debe ser realizada por un agente designado del servicio postventa, el centro de servicio autorizado de TECNO. Para recibir el servicio de garantía, se debe presentar el comprobante de compra original a TECNO o al centro de servicio autorizado de TECNO. Para el servicio de entrega, el transporte hacia y desde el centro de servicio es responsabilidad del comprador. Si este producto presenta defectos durante el periodo de garantía limitada, el agente designado llevará a cabo el mantenimiento postventa de este producto, a elección de TECNO y sin costo alguno para las piezas y servicios.

Durante el periodo de garantía a partir de la fecha original de compra al por menor por parte del cliente o de la activación del producto (si el último día del periodo de validez de la garantía es un día festivo, se considerará el día siguiente al festivo), TECNO proporcionará mantenimiento gratuito al cliente en caso de daños no causados por el ser humano en el dispositivo del producto.

EXCLUSIONES

(Esta garantía no cubre lo siguiente)

1. Productos con números de serie originales eliminados, alterados o que no se puedan determinar fácilmente.
2. Daños causados por el transporte y la manipulación, incluidos rayones, abolladuras, astillas y/o cualquier daño al exterior de su producto.
3. Daños o fallos causados por corriente eléctrica o voltaje incorrectos, fluctuaciones o picos de energía.
4. Aplicaciones y usos para los cuales este producto no fue diseñado.
5. Daños o fallos causados por productos o equipos no suministrados por TECNO.
6. Accidentes, uso indebido, abuso, negligencia, aplicación incorrecta, fuego, agua, rayos u otros actos de la naturaleza.
7. Daños o fallos causados por una instalación incorrecta o defectuosa, alteración o modificación del producto.
8. Daños o fallos causados por: Piezas, suministros, accesorios o equipos que no sean de TECNO o no autorizados; servicios realizados por empresas de servicio no autorizadas.
9. Daños o fallos causados por el líquido de la escala causada por daños de líquidos o agua.
10. Aunque el enfriador de agua decorativo de este producto utiliza gel de silicio electrónico con alta resistencia a la temperatura de 200 °C, habrá un poco de evaporación después de 3 a 5 años de uso del usuario

11. La pantalla secundaria en el chasis muestra los valores de carga y temperatura, los cuales se visualizan en el escritorio del sistema en tiempo real. Sin embargo, al iniciar, reiniciar, entrar en modo de suspensión S3 o despertar del modo de suspensión S4, puede ocurrir un retraso de 1 a 2 segundos. Después de que el escritorio del OS se establezca, la pantalla se reanudará.

NOTIFICACIONES

La tarjeta de garantía está limitada al primer comprador del producto y no es transferible. La garantía cubre solo los productos TECNO adquiridos a través de distribuidores autorizados de TECNO.

El derecho de interpretación final pertenece a TECNO.

CATEGORÍA DEL PRODUCTO: MEGAMINI GAMING G1

Si la categoría del producto no se menciona en esta hoja, podría consultar la demostración real del servicio de garantía proporcionado por TECNO.

Descarga de controladores:

<https://www.tecno-mobile.com/download/>

Consejos útiles

Durante el período de garantía, si se requiere garantía, por favor presente la factura de compra y la tarjeta de garantía. Consulte con su distribuidor local para conocer las políticas de posventa.

Gracias por usar los productos de TECNO.

CERTIFICADO DE GARANTÍA

Marca	TECNO
Modelo	G01RA
Nombre:	
Dirección:	
Número de teléfono:	
Fecha de compra: (dd/mm/aa)	
Nombre de la tienda:	
S/N :	

WARRANTY CERTIFICATE

Brand	TECNO
Model	G01RA
Name:	
Address:	
Telephone number:	
Date of purchase: (dd/mm/yy)	
Store name:	
S/N:	



TLDMDEN2023291